MEETING:

DATE:

TIME:

VENUE:

Public Document Pack

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(CHILDREN’S SERVICES)
Tuesday, 27 January 2015
6.30 p.m.

Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor Brennan (Chair)
Councillor Bradshaw (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ball

Councillor Hands

Councillor Keith

Councillor Murphy

Councillor McKinley
Councillor Preece

Councillor Thompson
Councillor Webster

Canon Roger Driver

Fr. D. Seddon

Mr David McCaughrean

Mrs Carol-Anna Ryan-Palmer
Ms Libby Kitt

Ms Jenny Southern

Substitute

Councillor Veidman
Councillor O'Brien
Councillor Hartill
Councillor Booth
Councillor M. Fearn
Councillor Page
Councillor Byrom
Councillor Jo Barton
Councillor P. Maguire
Councillor Carr

COMMITTEE OFFICER:
Telephone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Mike Morris Senior Democratic Services Officer
0151 934 2045

0151 934 2034

mike.morris@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting,
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

please contact the




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable
pecuniary interest which is not already included in their
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest,
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the

Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room
during the discussion on that particular item.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014.

Corporate Parenting Report - Annual Report 2014/15
Report of the Director of Corporate Services

School Organisation and School Places

Report of the Director of Young People and Families
Ofsted Annual Report for the North West 2013/14

Report attached. The Director of Young People and Families
will comment on the report.

Cabinet Member Report
Report of the Director of Corporate Services.
Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan

Report of the Director of Corporate Services.

(Pages 5 - 10)

(Pages 11 -
24)

(Pages 25 -
134)

(Pages 135 -
146)

(Pages 147 -
152)

(Pages 153 -
162)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON TUESDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair) ;l;
Councillors Ball, Keith, McKinley, Webster, Booth,

Jo Barton, P. Maguire, Mr David McCaughrean,

Mrs Carol-Anna Ryan-Palmer and Healthwatch

representative, Ms. Libby Kitt.

Also Present: Councillor Bennett.

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Hands,
Murphy, Preece and Thompson.

An apology for absence was also received from Substitute Member
Councillor O’Brien.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
13. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2014 be confirmed
as a correct record.

14. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS REFORMS

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Learning and
Suport, Mr. Mike McSorley, in relation to the Special Educational Needs
Reforms. The presentation focused on the implementation of reforms in
relation to special educational needs and disability in Sefton and the key
headlines were presented as follows:-

e That the Department for Education state “Our vision for children and
young people with special needs is the same as for all children and
young people — that they achieve well in their early years, at school
and in college; lead happy and fulfilled lives; and have choice and
control”.

e The Special Educational Needs (SEN) and Disability Reform
Journey.

e The SEN Reform and the justification for change.

e The SEN Code of Practice — overview

e The SEN Code of Practice — principles

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)-
TUESDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2014

New SEN Code of Practice — Sefton’s aims

Arising from the presentation the following issues were raised:

The option of a personal budget for families and young people with
a plan to extend choice and control over their support — is there an
assessment that the Local Authority carry out to ensure that the
families who choose the option of a personal budget are using the
budget in the most efficient and effective way? Response: The
individual Education, Health and Care Plan will set out the
outcomes required by the individual. There is an assessment
process whereby the parent/carer/family would need to illustrate
that they can deliver the outcomes set out in the plan in an efficient
and effective way.

Is there a process relating to potential disputes about personal
budgets. Response: There is a process to address disputes: there
are three phases in attempting to resolve disputes locally before
reaching the tribunal stage.

Does the legislation include Higher Education Institutes?
Response: The Head of Learning and Support undertook to
investigate this matter further.

RESOLVED:

That the Head of Learning and Support be thanked for his informative
presentation.

15.

TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME

Further to Minute No. 20 of 24 September 2013, the Committee
considered a presentation by Mr. Colin Pettigrew, Director of Young
People and Families and Mr. Mike Hanrahan, Troubled Families Co-
ordinator, updating on the above Programme. The presentation focused
on the troubled families programme in Sefton and the key headlines were
presented as follows:-

“The Troubled Families Programme aims to change the way
services are run, save taxpayers money and turn around the lives of
some of the hardest to help in the country”.

- Children back in school

- Youth crime and anti-social behaviour reduced

- Adults better able to work

What we are trying to achieve

Payment by Results

Finance Summary

Governance

Results to date

Expanded Programme

Development Areas

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)-
TUESDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2014

Arising from the presentation the following issues were raised:

e Why are families not represented on the Steering Group?
Response: Currently families are not represented on the Steering
Group. However, the Steering Group is evolving and in that respect
the suggestion to include a Troubled Family representative on the
Steering Group will be reported at its next meeting.

e During the next 5 years it is anticipated that there will be
approximately 2070 Troubled Families in Sefton. How are they
identified and are all the agencies and schools aware of the
process? Response: There is a process in place through the
Common Assessment Framework and a nomination form that all
the agencies are aware of. There are also seven officers that work
across seven schools in supporting the Troubled Families project.
The Service Manager for Early Intervention and Prevention (Family
Support) undertook to provide the Committee with a report relating
to the nomination and assessment process of identifying a Troubled
Family.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Mr. Colin Pettigrew, Director of Young People and Families, and Mr.
Mike Hanrahan, Troubled Families Co-ordinator, be thanked for
their informative presentation;

(2)  the Director of Young People and Families be requested to refer the
suggestion of an additional member being included on the Steering
Group representing the Troubled Families cohort, to the next
meeting of the Steering Group; and

(3)  the Director of Young People and Families be requested to submit a
report to a future meeting of this Committee in relation to the
nomination and assessment process of identifying a Troubled
Family.

16. CABINET MEMBER REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services
submitting the most recent report of the Cabinet Member for Children,
Schools, Families and Leisure for the November 2014 period.

The Cabinet Member Update Report outlined information on the following:-

Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham - Report of Professor Jay.
Changes to Children’s Home Regulations and Amendments.
Conversion of St. Michael's High School to a Sponsored Academy.
Progress of Schools led by Interim Executive Boards.

GCSE Results 2014.

Inspection Outcomes.

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)-
TUESDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2014

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
17. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services
in relation to the Committee’s programme of work and submitting the latest
Key Decision Forward Plan. There were no Key Decisions within the
latest Key Decision Forward Plan which fell under the remit of the
Committee on this occasion.

The report referred to the Committee’s appointment of Ms. Libby Kitt as a
Healthwatch representative to serve on this Committee in a non-voting
capacity. The report indicated that Healthwatch had nominated Ms. Jenny
Southern as a second representative to serve on this Committee in a non-
voting capacity.

The report also referred to a proposed list of key questions to be put to the
headteachers of the 19 secondary schools in connection with the School
Performance Review.

The report also set out the revised Work Programme for 2014/15.

Councillor Keith brought the Committee’s attention to concerns regarding a
social housing provider’s hostel and the level of anti-social behaviour from
some of the 16 — 25 year olds residing at the hostel. Councillor Keith
raised the issue of safeguarding and drew Members’ attention to an
incident report that she had written and requested that the report be
passed to the relevant Cabinet Members for their attention.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the fact that there were no items for pre-scrutiny from the current Key
Decision Forward Plan be noted;

(2) confirmation of the appointment of Ms. Jenny Southern, Healthwatch
representative, as an advisory Member on the Committee be agreed;

(3) in relation to the School Performance Working Group, the Director of
Young People and Families be requested to approach the co-
ordinator of the Sefton Association of Secondary Heads with a view
to the School Performance Working Group being invited to speak
with them regarding the proposed list of key questions drafted for
Head teachers;

(4) the submitted work programme for this Committee be agreed subject
to the following items being included on the work programme:-
e Ofsted Inspection — Early Years Provision and Day Nursery
Provision;

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)-
TUESDAY 18TH NOVEMBER, 2014

e An explanation of the process and level of Inspection of
registered and unregistered homes and hostels;

e The nomination and assessment process undertaken in the
identification of a Troubled Family; and

(5) the Director of Young People and Families be requested to forward
the incident report submitted by Councillor Keith to the Cabinet
Member - Children, Schools, Families and Leisure, the Cabinet
Member - Communities and Environment and the Cabinet Member -
Older People and Health.

18. ERICK MAINA
The Chair, Councillor Brennan referred to the recent sad passing of Erick
Maina, who was a student at Maricourt Catholic High School, Maghull.

The Chair requested that the Director of Young People and Families send
the Committee’s condolences to Erick’s family and friends.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Date of Meeting: 27 January 2015
Committee (Children’s
Services)
Subject: Corporate Parenting Wards Affected: All
Board — Annual Report
2014/15
Report of: Director of Corporate
Services
Is thisa Key No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No
Decision?
Exempt/Confidential No
Purpose/Summary

To submit to the Committee the Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2014/15.

Recommendation
Members are invited to comment on the Annual Report .

How does t
[...]
r of Young People and Families submitted a verbal update on the
implementation of the Working Group’s recommendations to the Committee at its
meeting held on 27 March 2012.

1.3 The Director of Young People and Families submitted a progress report to the
Committee at its meeting held on 23 September 2014. The Committee had
previously requested that future Annual Reports of the Corporate Parenting Board
should be submitted to the Committee.

2. Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2014/15

21 The Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2014/15 is attached as an annexe
to this report and Members’ comments are invited.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sefton Corporate Parenting Bo

Board Evaluation — Activities Report - Impact & Outcomes.
2014.

Ensured greater, multi agency, clarity re: roles and
responsibilities as Corporate Parents

1. Full Council briefings have been introduced and are held bi annually. All elected members receive
a presentation on the roles and responsibilities of Corporate Parents and are updated on the work of
the Sefton Corporate Parenting Board. Briefings are held immediately prior to a full Council meeting
to ensure as many members as possible can attend.

2. Following a full review updated Regulation 33 training for elected members was launched in
January 2014. The first session took place in January 2014 for elected members and includes a
brief on their roles and responsibilities as Corporate Parents. A second session was delivered in July
2014. The delivery of the session is co-facilitated by a member of the Making A Difference group who
supports the elected members in gaining information from children and young people to contribute to
reg 33 reports. In addition a ‘discussion guide’ was produced to further support elected members in
engaging with children and young people.

3. Further briefing sessions on Corporate Parenting roles and responsibilities continue to be held for
all LA departments and par
[...]
nal Young Woman of the Year

2014 awarded by the Inspiring Women Foundation. Sefton Care Leaver and M.A.D. group member — Shana Boyd —
winner of the Young Mum of the Year 2014 awarded by the Caron Keating Foundation.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date of Meeting: 27 January 2015
(Children’s Services)

Subject: School Organisation and School Places Information

Report of: Director of Young People and Wards Affected: All
Families

Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary

The Director of Young People and Families was requested to submit an annual report to
this Committee on school organisation and school places following publication of the
School Organisation Data Book.

Recommendation

That the Committee considers the information in the report.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive | Neutral | Negative
Impact | Impact Impact
1 Creating a Learning Community \

Jobs and Prosperity

Environmental Sustainability

Health and Well-Being

Children and Young People

Creating Safe Communities

Creating Inclusive Communities

| N O O B W N
2| 2] 2] 2] 2| 2| <2

Improving the Quality of Council
Services and Strengthening Local
Democracy

Page 25



Agenda Item 5

Reasons for the Recommendation:

The Director of Young People and Families was requested to submit an annual report to
this Committee on school organisation and school places following publication of the
School Organisation Data Book.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs N/A

(B) Capital Costs N/A

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal: School reorganisations are covered by statutory processes and the Local
Authority has statutory duties in terms of ensuring sufficiency and quality of school
places.

Human Resources: N/A

Equality

1. No Equality Implication
2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated |:|
3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains I:I

Impact on Service Delivery: N/A
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Finance & ICT Strategy (FD3397) has been consulted and has
no comments to make on this report as there are no financial consequences as a result
of it.

The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD2689/15) has been consulted and has no
comment on the report.

Are there any other options available for consideration? N/A

Implementation Date for the Decision: Immediately following the Committee meeting.
Contact Officer: Mike McSorley, Head of Learning and Support

Tel: 0151 934 3428

Email: mike.mcsorley@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers: School Organisation Data Book 2014/15 to 2018/19.

Page 26


mailto:mike.mcsorley@sefton.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

1. Introduction

1.1 Committee have requested an annual report following publication of the Council’s
School Organisation Data Book.

1.2  Previously the Committee have been made aware of the changing landscape of
education provision and considered a range of factors and issues which impact on
school organisation summarised below:

e Government Policy — a market led model, more autonomy for schools, choice
of different types of provision for parents.

o LA Statutory Duties - to ensure sufficiency of school places and to intervene
in the case of failing schools (DSG funded schools only). The LA also needs
to support our most deprived communities and the right balance of provision to
meet local needs.

e Government’s vision is for LAs - to provide a ‘strong strategic role as
champions for parents, families and vulnerable pupils’; and to ‘promote
educational excellence by ensuring a good supply of high quality school
places...’

e Factors affecting Pupil Place Planning: - planning for future pupil numbers
the loc
[...]
.

e Crosby
Pupil numbers are expected to rise over the next 5 years. Action may need to

be taken towards the end of this period to ensure sufficiency of secondary
school places in the Crosby Area given the anticipated flow through from the
local primary sector.

e Maghull and Aintree
Pupil numbers in this area are projected to decline over the next 5 years.
However, the projected demand for year 7 places looks likely to increase.

e Bootle
Pupil numbers will decline over the next 5 years and the Council’s strategy for
managing surplus places has been undermined by the creation of the Free
School. Year 7 pupil numbers will increase slightly over the period although it
is not known what impact FE Colleges and Free School proposals in the
pipeline will have on this area.

Summary

Sefton has some excellent schools and an above average number of good and
outstanding schools. The Local Authority want to have a proactive role in
ensuring that this continues and that schools in Sefton are helping all children and
young people fulfil their potential.

Managing pupil places is a complex matter and Members can see from the issues
raised in the report the range and variety of factors which need to be considered.
All this is complicated further by Government’s education reforms which are
changing the way schools are funded and governed as well as encouraging a
broader range of school provision.

The demand for school places is reviewed annually and proposals developed to
meet local pressure points as they arise. The implications of any pressures in
respect of local plan developments are not included because they are not yet
developed in terms of timescales and impact.

Officers are, within the parameters and constraints detailed in the report, working

with schools and other stakeholders to ensure that schools are viable, there are
sufficient places and schools provide the standard of education expected.

Page 29



Agenda Item 5

Appendix A SCHOOL PLACES IN SEFTON

A. Primar
[...]
e, Mike McSorley

e Hillside and Litherland High Schools conversion to sponsored Academies

Hillside and Litherland High Schools will become sponsored academies on 1 March
2015. The schools were put into an Ofsted category at their last inspection and the
Secretary of State has made the academy orders to convert the schools into
sponsored academies.

e KGV Performance

A Sixth Form College Commissioner assessment of the college was triggered by an
inadequate Ofsted grading following inspection in September 2014. This is in line with
the intervention policy for sixth form colleges outlined in “Rigour and
Responsiveness”. The purpose is to assess the capacity of the current leadership
and governance team to lead the college back to an Ofsted rating of good or better at
the point of re-inspection. A report has been commissioned by the National Director
for Young People at the EFA and as part of the improvement process regular case
conferences will be held with stakeholders and the Local Authority have been invited
to be involved in these meetings.

e Education and Skills Strateqy

A Draft Education and Skills Strategy has been developed which is due to go out to
consultation with stakeholders in January. The strategy will set out the vision for how
all stakeholders will work together to ensure all children and young people in Sefton
are equipped with the knowledge, skills and desire to fulfil their potential.

e NW Regional Ofsted Report

The Ofsted Chief Inspector’s report for the NW Region was published in December.
Sefton did not receive any specific praise or criticism in the report but the risk of
inspection can be considered to be high given the number of secondary schools
which are not good or better and the differential between primary and secondary
inspection outcomes. This is the subject of an ongoing Overview and Scrutiny
review.

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date of Meeting: 27 January 2015
(Children’s Services)

Subject: Work Programme-Key Decision Forward Plan (1February to 31 May 2015)
Report of: Director of Corporate Services Wards Affected: All
Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward Plan?  No

Exempt/Confidential No

Purpose/Summary
To submit to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the latest Key Decision Forward Plan
and Work Programme.

Recommendations

1. The Committee is invited to consider the item for pre-scrutiny from the attached
Key Decision Forward Plan.

2. The Committee’s instructions in relation to the draft work programme document
are requested.

3. The views of the Committee are requested on the possible inclusion of Alder Hey
Children's Hospital NHS Trust in the draft relevant joint working protocol.

4. The Committee is requested to approve the replacement of Councillor Hartill with
Councillor Ball on the School Performance Working Group.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive | Neutral | Negative
Impact | Impact Impact
1 Creating a Learning Community \
2 Jobs and Prosperity \
3 Environmental Sustainability \
4 Health and Well-Being v
5 Children and Young People \
6 Creating Safe Communities \
7 Creating Inclusive Communities \
8 Improving the Quality of Council \
Services and Strengthening Local
Democracy

Page 153




Agenda Item 8

Reasons for the Recommendations:

The pre-scrutiny process assists the Cabinet and Cabinet Members to make effective
decisions by examining issues beforehand and making recommendations prior to a
determination being made.

Any work programme topics should be chosen to demonstrate that the work which
scrutiny undertakes will add value to the Council.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?
N/A

Implications:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal: There are no legal implications arising from the con
[...]
 WORK PROGRAMME TOPICS 2014/15

2.1 To assist the Committee, the attached draft work programme document for
2014/15 (Appendix B) has been prepared and Members are invited to comment on
this, if appropriate.

3. JOINT WORKING PROTOCOLS

3.1 At its meeting on 6 January 2015, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health
and Social Care) considered draft joint working protocols between that Committee and
other local health bodies, in response to the document produced by the Department of
Health entitled “Local Authority Health Scrutiny: Guidance to Support Local Authorities
and their Partners to deliver Effective Health Scrutiny” and in order to demonstrate that
clear understanding on respective roles between the health scrutiny function and other
health bodies existed in Sefton.

3.2 In considering the draft protocol between the Committee and NHS organisations in
Sefton and surrounding areas that provide services to residents of Sefton, a Member of
the Committee suggested that Alder Hey Children's Hospital NHS Trust might be
included within the protocol. Members of the Committee discussed the possibility of
holding an informal meeting of the Committee to discuss future agenda items and the
focus of this Committee.

3.3 The Committee resolved that “the Senior Democratic Services Officer be authorised
to seek guidance from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children's Services) on

Page 155



Agenda Item 8

the possible inclusion of Alder Hey Children's Hospital NHS Trust in the draft relevant
protocol”.

3.4 The views of the Committee are requested.
5. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP

5.1The Conservative Group has indicated that it wishes to replace Councillor Hartill
with Councillor Ball on the School Performance Working Group.

4.2 The Committee is requested to approve this change of membership.

Page 156



Agenda Iltem 8
Appendix A

o o

SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN

FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2015 - 31 MAY 2015

This Forward Plan se
[...]
t Free
School Meals

Ofsted Annual Report

Ofsted Inspection —
Early Years Provision
and Day Nursery
Provision

Process for Inspection
of Registered and
Unregistered Homes
and Hostels

Nomination and
Assessment Process
for Identification of
Troubled Families

Overview and Scrutiny
Progress Reports:

NEET Update

Final Report — School
Performance Working
Group

Corporate Parenting
Board Annual Report

Presentations:

Director of Young
People and Families —
SEN Reforms

Alder Hey Children’s
NHS Foundation Trust —
Mental Health Provision

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Parenting Report - Annual Report 2014/15
	Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 2014-15 Attachment

	5 School Organisation and School Places
	School Organisation and School Places Annexe - School Organisation Data Book 2014-15 to 2018-19

	6 Ofsted Annual Report for the North West 2013/14
	7 Cabinet Member Report
	Cabinet Member  Report  Annexe

	8 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Work Programme 2014-15 Appendix A
	Work Programme 2014-15 Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

12

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 27TH JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Bradshaw (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Ball, Keith, Murphy, McKinley, Preece, 
Thompson and  Webster.
 Canon Roger Driver 
 Mrs Carol-Anna Ryan-Palmer, Parent Governor 
Representative.

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs. S. Cain, Advisory Member
Ms. Libby Kitt, Healthwatch Representative
Ms. Jenny Southern, Healthwatch Representative

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hands, Mr. D. 
McCaughrean and Fr. D. Seddon.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Member Minute No. Reason Action

Councillor 
Preece

22– Corporate 
Parenting Board 
Annual Report 
2014/15

Other Interest - Involved with 
Southport F.C which provides a 
community programme in    
partnership with the Board

Stayed in the room 
and took part in the 
consideration of the 
item

Councillor 
Preece

25 – Cabinet 
Member Report

Other Interest - Former Student 
of King George Vth College 
and involved with Southport 
F.C., which is a community 
partner with the College

Stayed in the room 
and took part in the 
consideration of the 
item

21. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

22. CORPORATE PARENTING REPORT - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Further to Minute No. 8 of 23 September 2014, the Committee considered 
the report of the Director of Corporate Services in relation to the Corporate 
Parenting Board Annual Report 2014/15.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) - 
TUESDAY 27TH JANUARY, 2015

13

Members of the Committee commented on various aspects of the Annual 
Report, including the current status of the Knowsley Road Children’s 
Home, Southport; the breadth of traineeships offered to young people; the 
scrutiny of care services for looked-after children; and changes to the 
requirement to conduct Regulation 33 visits. The Director of Young People 
and Families, Mr. Colin Pettigrew, responded to comments made.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

23. SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND SCHOOL PLACES 

Further to Minute No. 17 of 24 September 2013, the Committee 
considered the report of the Director of Young People and Families setting 
out the latest information on school organisation and school places, 
following the publication of the school Organisation Data Book 2014/15 to 
2018/19.

The report indicated that Sefton had some excellent schools and an 
above- average number of good and outstanding schools.  The Council 
wished to have a proactive role in ensuring that this continued and that 
schools in Sefton were helping all children and young people in Sefton to 
fulfil their potential.  However, managing pupil places was a complex 
matter and the report highlighted the range and variety of factors which 
needed to be considered. This was complicated further by the 
Government’s education reforms, which were changing the way schools 
were funded and governed as well as encouraging a broader range of 
school provision. The demand for school places was reviewed annually 
and proposals were developed to meet local pressure points as they 
arose. The implications of any pressures in respect of Local Plan 
developments were not included, because they were not yet developed in 
terms of timescales and impact. The report also indicated that, within the 
parameters and constraints detailed in the report, officers were working 
with schools and other stakeholders to ensure that schools were viable, 
that there were sufficient places and that schools provided the standard of 
education which was expected.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

24. OFSTED ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE NORTH WEST 2013/14 

The Committee considered a presentation by Mr. Mike McSorley, Head of 
Learning Support, on the recently-published Ofsted report on education in 
the North West region for 2013/14. The presentation highlighted a number 
of issues arising from the regional report which affected Sefton schools, 
including:-



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) - 
TUESDAY 27TH JANUARY, 2015

14

 Boys were not making similar progress to girls in the early 
education phases

 Key Stage 2 figures were generally very good
 The very best of our school leaders improved the performance of 

pupils irrespective of the levels previously achieved
 Sharing better primary/secondary transition policies is one of the 

adopted improvement strategies
 There were significant changes last year in the way vocational 

courses and course work were reported
 Ofsted had stated that national outcomes were currently “very 

volatile”
 Schools in which the Authority had made interventions actually 

improved their outcomes
 Efforts were being made to narrow the gap between the 

performance of pupils in receipt of free school meals and those who 
were not, but there was a particular weakness in the performance in 
mathematics

 Data which the DFE would be publishing on individual schools at 
the end of this month would be carefully analysed, particularly with 
a view to promoting collaboration between schools who perform 
best in specific subjects

 The NW Association of District Councils has a self-improvement 
group which was providing constructive support

 Ofsted had a range of support for weaker schools including helping 
similar schools with the same challenges and one to one sessions 
for schools which were due for inspection

 The percentage of pupils attending good or outstanding secondary 
schools was still not good enough.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and Mike McSorley be thanked for making his 
presentation.

25. CABINET MEMBER REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
submitting the most recent report of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Schools, Families and Leisure for the January 2015 period.
The Cabinet Member Update Report outlined information on the following:-

 Hillside and Litherland High Schools – Conversion to Sponsored 
Academies.

 King George Vth College Performance.
 Education and Skills Strategy.
 North West Regional Ofsted Report.

RESOLVED:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) - 
TUESDAY 27TH JANUARY, 2015

15

That the report be noted. 

26. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
in relation to the Committee’s programme of work and submitting the latest 
Key Decision Forward Plan. There was one Key Decision within the 
current Forward Plan which fell under the remit of the Committee on this 
occasion.

The report referred to a number of proposed Joint Working Protocols 
between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) 
and other local health bodies and a request from that Committee for this 
Committee to indicate whether it wished Alder Hey Children’s Hospital 
NHS Trust to be included in the proposed protocol with NHS organisations 
in Sefton.

The report also referred to the membership of the School Performance 
Working Group.

The report also set out the current Work Programme for 2014/15.
 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 February to 31 May 
2015 be noted;

(2)  the School Performance Working Group be disbanded with 
immediate effect and the Sefton Association of Secondary Heads be 
requested to respond to the list of key questions previously supplied 
to that Association and approved by this Committee at its meeting 
held on 18 November 2014, to enable the response to be considered 
by this Committee; 

(3) the submitted work programme for this Committee be agreed subject 
to the following items being included on the work programme for 
report to the meeting of the Committee on 24 March 2015:-

 Universal Infant Free School Meals;
 Ofsted Inspection – Early Years Provision and Day Nursery 

Provision; 
 An explanation of the process and level of Inspection of 

registered and unregistered homes and hostels;
 The nomination and assessment process undertaken in the 

identification of a Troubled Family; and

(4) in relation to the possible inclusion of Alder Hey Children’s Hospital 
NHS Trust in the proposed joint working protocol, the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer be requested to arrange for a copy of 
the draft protocol to be supplied to this Committee, to enable it to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) - 
TUESDAY 27TH JANUARY, 2015

16

express an opinion to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health 
and Social Care).


